

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00966-RJL

**BRIEF OF  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING  
ALLIANCE, THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,  
THE POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH ACTION COUNCIL,  
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY  
REINVESTMENT COALITION, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,  
THE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, AND AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joseph D. Rich  
Thomas Silverstein  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600

Morgan Williams  
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE  
1101 Vermont Ave. N.W., Suite 710  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 898-1661

Dennis D. Parker  
Rachel E. Goodman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Stephen M. Dane  
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC  
1225 19th Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 728-1888

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTERESTS OF AMICI**..... 1

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT MISCHARACTERIZES THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE HUD RULE AND HOMEOWNER’S INSURANCE**..... 3

    A. Insurance ratemaking and underwriting are not the products of purely objective risk-sorting ..... 4

    B. The HUD Rule distinguishes between those aspects of the insurance business that are based on legitimate actuarial considerations and those that are not ..... 8

    C. Plaintiffs’ hypotheticals ignore the realities of the insurance business and the HUD Rule ..... 12

**II. ELIMINATING PRIVATE BUSINESS PRACTICES THAT CAUSE UNJUSTIFIED RACIAL DISPARITIES DOES NOT RAISE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS OR VIOLATE *INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES*** ..... 14

    A. Recent Supreme Court jurisprudence makes clear that even governments can enact race-neutral policies designed to close racial gaps without raising constitutional questions..... 15

    B. *Inclusive Communities* did not alter equal protection jurisprudence to prohibit consideration of race in policy design ..... 18

    C. The HUD Rule may cause insurers to take race-neutral actions that remove unjustified racial disparities, but those actions raise no constitutional concerns..... 20

**III. THE ARGUMENT THAT HUD MUST APPLY THE *WARDS COVE* DISPARATE IMPACT STANDARD FOR TITLE VII TO THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IS FORECLOSED BY ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**..... 23

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 24, 25
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	25
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Graoch Assoc. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16
<i>Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	15, 23
<i>Moore v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	4, 10
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9, 12

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... passim

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 22

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 17, 18, 20

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 16

*Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 24

*Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... passim

*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*,  
490 U.S. 642 (1989)..... passim

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 2803..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 15

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(k)(1) ..... 24

Pub. Law No. 102–166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991) ..... 24

**Rules & Regulations**

HUD, Final Rule, *Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard*,  
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Acord Dwelling Fire Application,  
Sea Coast Underwriters, Inc., (2012)..... 13

A. Arnold, *Did You Know: Fire Station Proximity Affects Home Insurance Rates*,  
KSN.COM (Nov. 6, 2014)..... 13
